The Group’s and the Company’s exposures in financial instruments to the various foreign currencies are mainly as

follows:

Singapore

dollar

Myanmar

kyat Renminbi

United States

dollar

The Group $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2019

Trade and other receivables 1 – – 289

Cash and bank balances 147 2,542 – 5

Trade and other payables (33) (73) (61) (723)

Net exposure 115 2,469 (61) (429)

2018

Trade and other receivables – – 18 920

Cash and bank balances 1,036 1,625 – –

Trade and other payables (752) (370) (213) (467)

Net exposure 284 1,255 (195) 453

The Company

2019

Trade and other receivables 289

Trade and other payables (723)

Net exposure (434)

2018

Trade and other receivables 920

Trade and other payables (467)

Net exposure 453

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 145

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

28 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

28.4 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates below against

the functional currencies of the respective group entities, on the Group’s profit net of tax.

2019 2018

The Group $’000 $’000

SGD – strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 6 14

– weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (6) (14)

MMK – strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 123 63

– weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (123) (63)

RMB – strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) (3) (10)

– weakened 5% (2018: 5%) 3 10

USD – strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) (21) 23

– weakened 5% (2018: 5%) 21 (23)

The Company

USD – strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) (22) 23

– weakened 5% (2018: 5%) 22 (23)

This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Group considered to be reasonably possible

at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain

constant and does not take into account the associated tax effect.

28.5 Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices.

The Group and the Company do not hold any quoted or marketable financial instruments, hence, are not exposed to

any movement in market prices.